

Status: Created Doc ID: CAR15-1124.1 Effective Date: 11/01/2024 Last Review Date: 04/15/2024

Approval and implementation dates for specific health plans may vary. Please consult the applicable health plan for more details.

Clinical Appropriateness Guidelines

Vascular Interventions

Appropriate Use Criteria: Vascular Embolization & Occlusion Procedures

Proprietary

© 2024 Carelon Medical Benefits Management, Inc. All rights reserved.

Table of Contents

Table of Contents
Description and Application of the Guidelines
General Clinical Guideline
Clinical Appropriateness Framework4
Simultaneous Ordering of Multiple Diagnostic or Therapeutic Interventions4
Repeat Diagnostic Intervention4
Repeat Therapeutic Intervention
Vascular Embolization & Occlusion Procedures
General Information/Overview
Clinical Indications
Arterial Procedures
Venous Procedures
References9
Codes
History

Description and Application of the Guidelines

The Carelon Clinical Appropriateness Guidelines (hereinafter "the Carelon Clinical Appropriateness Guidelines" or the "Guidelines") are designed to assist providers in making the most appropriate treatment decision for a specific clinical condition for an individual. The Guidelines establish objective and evidence-based criteria for medical necessity determinations, where possible, that can be used in support of the following:

- To establish criteria for when services are medically necessary
- To assist the practitioner as an educational tool
- To encourage standardization of medical practice patterns
- To curtail the performance of inappropriate and/or duplicate services
- To address patient safety concerns
- To enhance the quality of health care
- To promote the most efficient and cost-effective use of services

The Carelon guideline development process complies with applicable accreditation and legal standards, including the requirement that the Guidelines be developed with involvement from appropriate providers with current clinical expertise relevant to the Guidelines under review and be based on the most up-to-date clinical principles and best practices. Resources reviewed include widely used treatment guidelines, randomized controlled trials or prospective cohort studies, and large systematic reviews or meta-analyses. Carelon reviews all of its Guidelines at least annually.

Carelon makes its Guidelines publicly available on its website. Copies of the Guidelines are also available upon oral or written request. Additional details, such as summaries of evidence, a list of the sources of evidence, and an explanation of the rationale that supports the adoption of the Guidelines, are included in each guideline document.

Although the Guidelines are publicly available, Carelon considers the Guidelines to be important, proprietary information of Carelon, which cannot be sold, assigned, leased, licensed, reproduced or distributed without the written consent of Carelon.

Carelon applies objective and evidence-based criteria, and takes individual circumstances and the local delivery system into account when determining the medical appropriateness of health care services. The Carelon Guidelines are just guidelines for the provision of specialty health services. These criteria are designed to guide both providers and reviewers to the most appropriate services based on a patient's unique circumstances. In all cases, clinical judgment consistent with the standards of good medical practice should be used when applying the Guidelines. Guideline determinations are made based on the information provided at the time of the request. It is expected that medical necessity decisions may change as new information is provided or based on unique aspects of the patient's condition. The treating clinician has final authority and responsibility for treatment decisions regarding the care of the patient and for justifying and demonstrating the existence of medical necessity for the requested service. The Guidelines are not a substitute for the experience and judgment of a physician or other health care professionals. Any clinician seeking to apply or consult the Guidelines is expected to use independent medical judgment in the context of individual clinical circumstances to determine any patient's care or treatment.

The Guidelines do not address coverage, benefit or other plan specific issues. Applicable federal and state coverage mandates take precedence over these clinical guidelines, and in the case of reviews for Medicare Advantage Plans, the Guidelines are only applied where there are not fully established CMS criteria. If requested by a health plan, Carelon will review requests based on health plan medical policy/guidelines in lieu of the Carelon Guidelines. Pharmaceuticals, radiotracers, or medical devices used in any of the diagnostic or therapeutic interventions listed in the Guidelines must be FDA approved or conditionally approved for the intended use. However, use of an FDA approved or conditionally approved product does not constitute medical necessity or guarantee reimbursement by the respective health plan.

The Guidelines may also be used by the health plan or by Carelon for purposes of provider education, or to review the medical necessity of services by any provider who has been notified of the need for medical necessity review, due to billing practices or claims that are not consistent with other providers in terms of frequency or some other manner.

General Clinical Guideline

Clinical Appropriateness Framework

Critical to any finding of clinical appropriateness under the guidelines for a specific diagnostic or therapeutic intervention are the following elements:

- Prior to any intervention, it is essential that the clinician confirm the diagnosis or establish its pretest likelihood based on a complete evaluation of the patient. This includes a history and physical examination and, where applicable, a review of relevant laboratory studies, diagnostic testing, and response to prior therapeutic intervention.
- The anticipated benefit of the recommended intervention should outweigh any potential harms that may result (net benefit).
- Widely used treatment guidelines and/or current clinical literature and/or standards of medical practice should support that the recommended intervention offers the greatest net benefit among competing alternatives.
- There exists a reasonable likelihood that the intervention will change management and/or lead to an improved outcome for the patient.

Providers may be required to submit clinical documentation in support of a request for services. Such documentation must a) accurately reflect the clinical situation at the time of the requested service, and b) sufficiently document the ordering provider's clinical intent.

If these elements are not established with respect to a given request, the determination of appropriateness will most likely require a peer-to-peer conversation to understand the individual and unique facts that would supersede the requirements set forth above. During the peer-to-peer conversation, factors such as patient acuity and setting of service may also be taken into account.

Simultaneous Ordering of Multiple Diagnostic or Therapeutic Interventions

Requests for multiple diagnostic or therapeutic interventions at the same time will often require a peer-to-peer conversation to understand the individual circumstances that support the medical necessity of performing all interventions simultaneously. This is based on the fact that appropriateness of additional intervention is often dependent on the outcome of the initial intervention.

Additionally, either of the following may apply:

- Current literature and/or standards of medical practice support that one of the requested diagnostic or therapeutic interventions is more appropriate in the clinical situation presented; or
- One of the diagnostic or therapeutic interventions requested is more likely to improve patient outcomes based on current literature and/or standards of medical practice.

Repeat Diagnostic Intervention

In general, repeated testing of the same anatomic location for the same indication should be limited to evaluation following an intervention, or when there is a change in clinical status such that additional testing is required to determine next steps in management. At times, it may be necessary to repeat a test using different techniques or protocols to clarify a finding or result of the original study.

Repeated testing for the same indication using the same or similar technology may be subject to additional review or require peer-to-peer conversation in the following scenarios:

- Repeated diagnostic testing at the same facility due to technical issues
- Repeated diagnostic testing requested at a different facility due to provider preference or quality concerns
- Repeated diagnostic testing of the same anatomic area based on persistent symptoms with no clinical change, treatment, or intervention since the previous study
- Repeated diagnostic testing of the same anatomic area by different providers for the same member over a short period of time

Repeat Therapeutic Intervention

In general, repeated therapeutic intervention in the same anatomic area is considered appropriate when the prior intervention proved effective or beneficial and the expected duration of relief has lapsed. A repeat intervention requested prior to the expected duration of relief is not appropriate unless it can be confirmed that the prior intervention was never administered.

Vascular Embolization & Occlusion Procedures

General Information/Overview

Scope

These guidelines address Vascular Embolization & Occlusion Procedures in both adult and pediatric populations. For interpretation of the Guidelines, and where not otherwise noted, "adult" refers to persons aged 19 and older, and "pediatric" refers to persons aged 18 and younger. Where separate indications exist, they are specified as **Adult** or **Pediatric**. Where not specified, indications and prerequisite information apply to persons of all ages.

See the Coding section for a list of modalities included in these guidelines.

Clinical Indications

The following section includes indications for which the specified vascular interventions are considered medically necessary, along with prerequisite information and supporting evidence where available. Indications, diagnoses, or procedures not specifically addressed are considered not medically necessary.

Arterial Procedures

Prostate artery embolization

Prostate artery embolization is considered medically necessary in EITHER of the following scenarios:

- Benign prostatic hypertrophy in patients who are not surgical candidates and who have moderate to severe lower urinary tract symptoms
- Hematuria of prostatic origin

Splenic artery embolization

Partial splenic artery embolization is considered medically necessary in patients with gastric variceal bleeding and evidence of chronic splenic vein occlusion on imaging.

Treatment of primary or metastatic liver malignancy

Includes transarterial embolization (TAE, transarterial chemoembolization (TACE) and selective internal radioembolization (SIRT)/transarterial radioembolization (TARE) procedures

Transarterial embolization* is considered medically necessary as treatment in **EITHER** of the following scenarios:

- Primary hepatocellular carcinoma or cholangiocarcinoma in ANY of the following scenarios:
 - o Unresectable disease when ALL of the following are met:
 - Nodule(s) that are unresectable due to size (> 4 cm), location (adjacent to blood vessels), or multiplicity
 - Minimal or no extrahepatic disease
 - Preserved liver function (Childs-Pugh Class A or B)
 - As a bridge to liver transplant or when such treatment may allow a patient to be downstaged to become transplant eligible

- o Treatment of liver-related symptoms due to tumor bulk
- Liver metastases in ANY of the following scenarios:
 - o Liver-only or liver-predominant metastases from neuroendocrine tumor or uveal melanoma
 - As secondary treatment of chemotherapy resistant or refractory colorectal cancer with liver dominant metastases
 - Limited progressive hepatic metastatic disease unresponsive to systemic therapy
 - o Treatment of liver-related symptoms due to tumor bulk

*TACE using drug-eluting beads (DEB-TACE) is not indicated.

Rationale

Evidence-based guidelines support the use of transarterial embolization procedures for primary and metastatic liver malignancies that may not be resectable, as a bridge to liver transplantation, and for palliation. For the indications above, evidence-based guidelines support the use of transarterial embolization (TAE), transarterial chemoembolization (TACE) and transarterial radioembolization (TARE)/selective internal radiation therapy (SIRT). Other techniques, including drug-eluting beads (DEB-TACE), are not generally recommended by guidelines.

Treatment of renal tumors

Arterial embolization is considered medically necessary in **EITHER** of the following scenarios:

- Palliative treatment of renal cell carcinoma in patients with local symptoms (such as intractable hematuria) when unable to undergo nephrectomy.
- Treatment of renal angiomyolipoma (AML) as an alternative to resection or for acute hemorrhage

Uterine artery embolization (UAE)

Transcatheter uterine artery embolization is considered medically necessary for treatment of uterine fibroids for excessive bleeding or symptoms of pelvic discomfort*

*Symptoms may include severe pain, chronic lower abdominal pain, low back pressure, or bladder pressure with urinary frequency not due to urinary tract infection

Rationale

Multiple evidence-based guidelines support the use of uterine artery embolization for the treatment of uterine fibroids, with evidence showing reduction in bleeding, significant symptom relief and improved quality of life. Patient satisfaction rates 2-5 years after treatment are reported to be similar when comparing UAE, myomectomy, and hysterectomy, though the reintervention rate is higher with UAE compared to myomectomy and hysterectomy. The data comparing reproductive outcomes between UAE and myomectomy is limited, and results from the available studies have been conflicting. A 2021 ACOG Practice Bulletin states, "Uterine artery embolization (UAE) is recommended as an interventional procedure for the treatment of uterine leiomyomas in patients who desire uterine preservation and are counseled about the limited available data on reproductive outcomes.

Though the data are more limited regarding the use of UAE for pelvic hemorrhage from other causes, such as obstetric complications, an evidence-based guideline recommends attempting UAE before proceeding to more invasive interventions, noting lower morbidity and mortality rates compared to laparotomy and hysterectomy.

Vascular aneurysm or malformation

Arterial embolization is considered medically necessary for treatment of arterial aneurysms or malformations (including but not limited to: congenital or acquired arterial malformations, arteriovenous malformations, arteriovenous fistulas, or pseudoaneurysms).

Venous Procedures

Ovarian or internal iliac vein embolization

lliac or ovarian vein embolization is considered medically necessary as a treatment for symptomatic pelvic congestion syndrome when imaging supports the presence of pelvic vein reflux.

Rationale

In the setting of pelvic congestion syndrome, ovarian vein embolization is frequently offered as treatment when there is documented periuterine venous dilation, and it has been shown to offer pain relief in a majority of cases. However, the available data is largely from case series including one meta-analysis of case series. There is little data regarding post-treatment impact on menstruation and fertility, and the data regarding effectiveness of repeat embolization procedures is contradictory. Though there are no randomized trials evaluating the efficacy of embolization, few other treatment options exist.

There is little data supporting the use of iliac or ovarian vein embolization in the setting of lower extremity varicose veins suspected to be of pelvic origin. An evidence-based guideline from the American College of Radiology states that, for treatment of pelvic-origin lower extremity varicose veins, ovarian vein embolization is "usually not appropriate," and iliac vein embolization "may be appropriate." However, the authors state that "there is no high-quality data demonstrating the value of pelvic embolization or iliac or renal vein stenting to improve pelvic origin varicose veins and their related symptoms," and they also state, "No current prospective studies or randomized controlled trials demonstrating benefit of embolization for patients with pelvic-origin lower extremity varicose veins have been published. Current literature is limited to single-center case series which have failed to demonstrate significant improvement after pelvic venous embolization or stenting."

Portal vein embolization

Portal vein embolization is considered medically necessary when hepatic metastases cannot be optimally resected due to insufficient remnant liver volume.

Testicular vein embolization (varicocele)

Testicular (spermatic) vein embolization is considered **NOT** medically necessary for treatment of varicocele.

Rationale

Embolization of testicular varicocele has been used as an alternative to surgical management. However, the evidence regarding the efficacy of this procedure is limited. A practice standard from the Cardiovascular and Interventional Radiological Society of Europe (CIRSE) recommends treatment of varicoceles in specific scenarios: palpable varicocele, pain associated with varicocele, prevention or reversal of testicular atrophy in adolescent patients, documented infertility, abnormal semen parameters or sperm function test results, elevated sperm DNA fragmentation, or hypogonadism. These recommendations are not specific to embolization, however, and also include open, laparoscopic, and microscopic surgical approaches as well as sclerotherapy.

Regarding outcomes, treatment of varicocele leads to reduction in orchalgia and improved semen parameters (such as sperm concentration, motility, and morphology) in the majority of cases, with variable technical success depending on factors such as anatomy, vascular approach, and laterality (greater success with left-sided than with right-sided varicocele). However, the evidence is low or very low level, most based on retrospective studies with small study populations. There are few prospective studies evaluating the effectiveness of embolization, and those prospective studies are generally not randomized or blinded.

Transhepatic variceal embolization

Percutaneous transhepatic embolization is considered medically necessary in ANY of the following scenarios:

- Acute variceal bleeding
- Cirrhosis with hepatocellular carcinoma
- Child-Pugh class C liver disease
- Branch portal vein thrombus

Venous malformations, not otherwise specified

Venous embolization is considered medically necessary for treatment of venous malformations (*including but not limited to: congenital or acquired venous malformations and venous and capillary hemangiomas*).

References

- 1. Alberta Provincial Gastrointestinal Tumour Team, Hepatocellular carcinoma, (2021) Edmonton (AB), Cancer Care Alberta, 19 pgs.
- 2. Alberta Provincial GU Tumour Team, Renal cell carcinoma, (2023) Edmonton (AB), Cancer Care Alberta, 31 pgs.
- American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists (ACOG). Management of symptomatic uterine leiomyomas: ACOG Practice Bulletin, number 228. Obstet Gynecol. 2021;137(6):e100-e15. PMID: 34011888
- 4. American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists (ACOG). Options for prevention and management of menstrual bleeding in adolescent patients undergoing cancer treatment: ACOG Committee Opinion, number 817. Obstet Gynecol. 2021;137(1):e7-e15. PMID: 33399429
- American College of Radiology (ACR), ACR–ABS–ACNM–ASTRO–SIR–SNMMI practice parameter for selective internal radiation therapy (SIRT) or radioembolization for treatment of liver malignancies, (2019) Reston (VA), ACR, 23 pgs.
- 6. Bivalacqua TJ, Allen BK, Brock GB, et al. The diagnosis and management of recurrent ischemic priapism, priapism in sickle cell patients, and non-ischemic priapism: an AUA/SMSNA guideline. J Urol. 2022;208(1):43-52. PMID: 35536142
- 7. British Transplantation Society (BTS), UK guideline for the management of patient with a failing kidney transplant, (2023) Sheffield (UK), BTS, 56 pgs.
- Chaer RA, Abularrage CJ, Coleman DM, et al. The Society for Vascular Surgery clinical practice guidelines on the management of visceral aneurysms. J Vasc Surg. 2020;72(1s):3s-39s. PMID: 32201007
- 9. European Association for the Study of the Liver. EASL-ILCA Clinical Practice Guidelines on the management of intrahepatic cholangiocarcinoma. J Hepatol. 2023;79(1):181-208. PMID: 37084797
- Gaba RC, Lokken RP, Hickey RM, et al. Quality improvement guidelines for transarterial chemoembolization and embolization of hepatic malignancy. J Vasc Interv Radiol. 2017;28(9):1210-23.e3. PMID: 28669744
- 11. Guo Y, Kapoor A, Cheon P, et al. Canadian Urological Association best practice report: Diagnosis and management of sporadic angiomyolipomas. Can Urol Assoc J. 2020;14(11):E527-e36. PMID: 33213697
- 12. Hartmann KE, Fonnesbeck C, Surawicz T, et al. AHRQ Comparative Effectiveness Reviews. Management of uterine fibroids. Vol. Rockville (MD): Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality (US); 2017.
- 13. Heller MT, Oto A, Allen BC, et al. ACR Appropriateness Criteria penetrating trauma-lower abdomen and pelvis. J Am Coll Radiol. 2019;16(11s):S392-s8. PMID: 31685107
- 14. Ierardi AM, Biondetti P, Tsetis D, et al. CIRSE standards of practice on varicocele embolisation. Cardiovasc Intervent Radiol. 2023;46(1):19-34. PMID: 36380154

- Karuppasamy K, Kapoor BS, Fidelman N, et al. ACR Appropriateness Criteria radiologic management of lower gastrointestinal tract bleeding: 2021 update. J Am Coll Radiol. 2021;18(5s):S139-s52. PMID: 33958109
- Kennedy A, Bester L, Salem R, et al. Role of hepatic intra-arterial therapies in metastatic neuroendocrine tumours (NET): guidelines from the NET-Liver-Metastases Consensus Conference. HPB (Oxford). 2015;17(1):29-37. PMID: 25186181
- 17. Kerns JL, Brown K, Nippita S, et al. Society of Family Planning Clinical Recommendation: Management of hemorrhage at the time of abortion. Contraception. 2024;129:110292. PMID: 37739302
- 18. Kim CY, Pinchot JW, Ahmed O, et al. ACR Appropriateness Criteria radiologic management of gastric varices. J Am Coll Radiol. 2020;17(5s):S239-s54. PMID: 32370968
- 19. Kindel TL, Dirks RC, Collings AT, et al. Guidelines for the performance of minimally invasive splenectomy. Surg Endosc. 2021;35(11):5877-88. PMID: 34580773
- 20. Knavel Koepsel EM, Smolock AR, Pinchot JW, et al. ACR Appropriateness Criteria management of liver cancer: 2022 update. J Am Coll Radiol. 2022;19(11s):S390-s408. PMID: 36436965
- 21. McWilliams JP, Bilhim TA, Carnevale FC, et al. Society of Interventional Radiology multisociety consensus position statement on prostatic artery embolization for treatment of lower urinary tract symptoms attributed to benign prostatic hyperplasia: from the Society of Interventional Radiology, the Cardiovascular and Interventional Radiological Society of Europe, Société Française de Radiologie, and the British Society of Interventional Radiology: endorsed by the Asia Pacific Society of Cardiovascular and Interventional Radiology Society of Australasia, Japanese Society of Interventional Radiology, and Korean Society of Interventional Radiology. J Vasc Interv Radiol. 2019;30(5):627-37.e1. PMID: 30926185
- 22. Meyers BM, Knox J, Cosby R, et al. Nonsurgical management of advanced hepatocellular carcinoma: a clinical practice guideline. Curr Oncol. 2020;27(2):e106-e14. PMID: 32489260
- 23. Nagata N, Ishii N, Manabe N, et al. Guidelines for colonic diverticular bleeding and colonic diverticulitis: Japan Gastroenterological Association. Digestion. 2019;99 Suppl 1:1-26. PMID: 30625484
- 24. National Comprehensive Cancer Network (NCCN). NCCN Clinical Practice Guidelines in Oncology (NCCN Guidelines®) for Gastric Cancer (Version 3.2023). Available at <u>http://www.nccn.org</u>. ©National Comprehensive Cancer Network, 2024.
- 25. National Comprehensive Cancer Network (NCCN). NCCN Clinical Practice Guidelines in Oncology (NCCN Guidelines®) for Gastrointestinal Stromal Tumors (GISTs) (Version 1.2023). Available at http://www.nccn.org. ©National Comprehensive Cancer Network, 2023.
- National Comprehensive Cancer Network (NCCN). NCCN Clinical Practice Guidelines in Oncology (NCCN Guidelines®) for Biliary Tract Cancers (Version 3.2023). Available at <u>http://www.nccn.org</u>.
 ©National Comprehensive Cancer Network, 2023.
- 27. National Comprehensive Cancer Network (NCCN). NCCN Clinical Practice Guidelines in Oncology (NCCN Guidelines®) for Bone Cancer (Version 1.2024). Available at http://www.nccn.org. ©National Comprehensive Cancer Network, 2023.
- National Comprehensive Cancer Network (NCCN). NCCN Clinical Practice Guidelines in Oncology (NCCN Guidelines®) for Hepatocellular Carcinoma (Version 2.2023). Available at <u>http://www.nccn.org</u>. ©National Comprehensive Cancer Network, 2023.
- 29. National Comprehensive Cancer Network (NCCN). NCCN Clinical Practice Guidelines in Oncology (NCCN Guidelines®) for Neuroendocrine and Adrenal Tumors (Version 1.2023). Available at http://www.nccn.org. ©National Comprehensive Cancer Network, 2023.
- National Comprehensive Cancer Network (NCCN). NCCN Clinical Practice Guidelines in Oncology (NCCN Guidelines®) for Melanoma: Uveal (Version 1.2023). Available at <u>http://www.nccn.org</u>.
 ©National Comprehensive Cancer Network, 2023.
- 31. National Comprehensive Cancer Network (NCCN). NCCN Clinical Practice Guidelines in Oncology (NCCN Guidelines®) for Rectal Cancer (Version 1.2024). Available at <u>http://www.nccn.org</u>. ©National Comprehensive Cancer Network, 2024.

- National Comprehensive Cancer Network (NCCN). NCCN Clinical Practice Guidelines in Oncology (NCCN Guidelines®) for Soft Tissue Sarcoma (Version 3.2023). Available at <u>http://www.nccn.org</u>.
 ©National Comprehensive Cancer Network, 2024.
- 33. National Institute for Health and Care Excellence (NICE), Coil embolisation of ruptured intracranial aneurysms, (2005) London (UK), NICE, 4 pgs.
- 34. National Institute for Health and Care Excellence (NICE), Coil embolisation of unruptured intracranial aneurysms, (2005) London (UK), NICE, 4 pgs.
- 35. National Institute for Health and Care Excellence (NICE), Uterine artery embolisation for fibroids, (2010) London (UK), NICE, 7 pgs.
- 36. National Institute for Health and Care Excellence (NICE), Uterine artery embolisation for treating adenomyosis, (2013) London (UK), NICE, 7 pgs.
- 37. National Institute for Health and Care Excellence (NICE), Prostate artery embolisation for lower urinary tract symptoms caused by benign prostatic hyperplasia, (2018) London (UK), NICE, 4 pgs.
- 38. National Institute for Health and Care Excellence (NICE), Superior rectal artery embolisation for haemorrhoids, (2018) London (UK), NICE, 4 pgs.
- 39. National Institute for Health and Care Excellence (NICE), Genicular artery embolisation for pain from knee osteoarthritis, (2021) London (UK), NICE, 5 pgs.
- 40. National Institute for Health and Care Excellence (NICE), Middle meningeal artery embolisation for chronic subdural haematomas, (2023) London (UK), NICE.
- 41. Padia SA, Ingraham CR, Moriarty JM, et al. Society of Interventional Radiology position statement on endovascular intervention for trauma. J Vasc Interv Radiol. 2020;31(3):363-9.e2. PMID: 31948744
- 42. Pinchot JW, Kalva SP, Majdalany BS, et al. ACR Appropriateness Criteria radiologic management of portal hypertension. J Am Coll Radiol. 2021;18(5s):S153-s73. PMID: 33958110
- 43. Rochon PJ, Reghunathan A, Kapoor BS, et al. ACR Appropriateness Criteria lower extremity chronic venous disease. J Am Coll Radiol. 2023;20(11s):S481-s500. PMID: 38040466
- 44. Thompson BG, Brown RD, Jr., Amin-Hanjani S, et al. Guidelines for the management of patients with unruptured intracranial aneurysms: a guideline for healthcare professionals from the American Heart Association/American Stroke Association. Stroke. 2015;46(8):2368-400. PMID: 26089327
- 45. Tunkel DE, Anne S, Payne SC, et al. Clinical practice guideline: nosebleed (epistaxis). Otolaryngol Head Neck Surg. 2020;162(1_suppl):S1-s38. PMID: 31910111
- 46. Vilos GA, Allaire C, Laberge PY, et al. The management of uterine leiomyomas. J Obstet Gynaecol Can. 2015;37(2):157-78. PMID: 25767949

Codes

The following code list is not meant to be all-inclusive. Authorization requirements will vary by health plan. Please consult the applicable health plan for guidance on specific procedure codes.

Specific CPT codes for services should be used when available. Nonspecific or not otherwise classified codes may be subject to additional documentation requirements and review.

CPT/HCPCS

CPT® (Current Procedural Terminology) is a registered trademark of the American Medical Association (AMA). CPT® five digit codes, nomenclature and other data are copyright by the American Medical Association. All Rights Reserved. AMA does not directly or indirectly practice medicine or dispense medical services. AMA assumes no liability for the data contained herein or not contained herein.

37241 Vascular embolization or occlusion, inclusive of all radiological supervision and interpretation, intraprocedural roadmapping, and imaging guidance necessary to complete the intervention; venous, other than hemorrhage (eg, congenital or acquired venous malformations, venous and capillary hemangiomas, varices, varicoceles)
37242 Vascular embolization or occlusion, inclusive of all radiological supervision and interpretation, intraprocedural roadmapping, and imaging guidance necessary to complete the intervention; arterial, other than hemorrhage or tumor (eg, congenital or acquired arterial malformations, arteriovenous malformations, arteriovenous fistulas, aneurysms, pseudoaneurysms)

- 37243 Vascular embolization or occlusion, inclusive of all radiological supervision and interpretation, intraprocedural roadmapping, and imaging guidance necessary to complete the intervention; for tumors, organ ischemia, or infarction
- 37244 Vascular embolization or occlusion, inclusive of all radiological supervision and interpretation, intraprocedural roadmapping, and imaging guidance necessary to complete the intervention; for **arterial or venous** hemorrhage or lymphatic extravasation

ICD-10 Diagnosis

Refer to the ICD-10 CM manual

History

Status	Review Date	Effective Date	Action
Created	04/15/2024	11/01/2024	Original effective date. Independent Multispecialty Physician Panel (IMPP) review.